Public Agenda Pack

N Somerset
N¢ Council

Notice of Meeting of

EXECUTIVE
Wednesday, 10 May 2023 at 10.00 am

Luttrell Room - County Hall, Taunton TA1 4DY

(Hybrid joining option for non-Committee members)

To: The members of the Executive

Chairman: Councillor Bill Revans

Vice-chairman: Councillor Liz Leyshon

Councillor Adam Dance Councillor Sarah Dyke Councillor Val Keitch
Councillor Tessa Munt Councillor Mike Rigby Councillor Heather Shearer
Councillor Federica Smith- Councillor Ros Wyke

Roberts

For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually,
please contact Democratic Services democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk

All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring
Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 5pm on Wednesday, 3
May 2023.

This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.


mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk

The meeting will be webcast and an audio recording made.

Issued by (the Proper Officer) on Friday, 28 April 2023



AGENDA
Executive - 10.00 am Wednesday, 10 May 2023
Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe 5-6

Click here to join the online meeting 7-8

1 Apologies for Absence

To receive any apologies for absence.

2  Minutes from the Previous Meeting (Pages 9 - 24)

To approve the minutes from the previous meeting.

3 Declarations of Interest (Pages 25 - 26)

To receive and note any declarations of disclosable pecuniary or prejudicial or
personal interests in respect of any matters included on the agenda for
consideration at this meeting.

(The personal interests of Councillors of Somerset Council, Town or Parish Councils
and other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in the
[...]
gxNjMtOGI1ZDg4NzA4ODE0%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%22b524f606-f77a-4aa2-8da2-fe70343b0cce%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22be753587-8c25-44a0-8666-6f585f83d52c%22%7d

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive held at 1®am on
Wednesday 15 March 2023
PRESENT
Cllr Bill Revans (in the Chair)

Cllr Adam Dance

Cllr Val Keitch

Cllr Liz Leyshon

Cllr Mike Rigby

Cllr Heather Shearer

Cllr Federica Smith-Roberts
Cllr Ros Wyke

Associate Lead Members: Cllr Mike Stanton, Cllr Sarah Wakefield, Cllr
David Woan

Apologies: Cllr Sarah Dyke (in virtual attendance), Cllr Tessa Munt (in virtual
attendance), Cllr Peter Seib

Other Members in attendance: Cllr Mandy Chilcott, Cllr David Fothergill, Cllr Faye
Purbrick, Cllr Lucy Trimnell

Other Members in virtual attendance: Cllr Tom Deakin, Cllr Andy Dingwall, Clir

Sarah Dyke, Cllr John Hunt, Cllr Andy Kendall, Cllr Martin Lovell, Cllr Tessa Munt, Cllr
Fran Smith, Cllr Rosemary Woods

106 Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 2

Members of the Executive declared the following personal interests in
their capacity as a Member of a District, City/Town, or Parish Council:
Cllr A Dance - South Somerset District Council, South Petherton Parish
Council

Cllr S Dyke - South Somerset District Council

Cllr V Keitch - South Somerset District Council, Ilminster Town Council
Cllr L Leyshon - Mendip District Council

Cllr B Revans - Sedgemoor District Council

Cllr M Rigby - Somerset West & Taunton Council, Bishop’s Lydeard and
Cothelstone Parish Council

Cllr H Shearer - Mendip District Council, Street Parish Council

Page 9



107

108

109

Cllr F Smith-Roberts - Somerset West & Taunton Council
Cllr R Wyke - Mendip District Council, Vice Chair Westbury-sub-Mendip
Parish Council

Minutes of the meeting held on 27 February 2023 - Agenda Item 3

The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 27 February 2023 were
agreed upon, with a minor change to 082 to replace Chief Executive
Sedgemoor District Council, with Deputy Chief Executive Sedgemoor
District Council, and signed by the Chair.

Public Question Time (PQT) - Agenda Item 4

The Chair noted that there were no public questions or statements
submitted by the submission deadline.

Quarter 3 Performance Report- Agenda Item 5

The Leader of the Council, Cllr Bill Revans, introduced the report, and
invited the Corporate Planning & Performance Manager, Nicola Miles, to
present the report.

The Corporate Planning & Performance Manager proceeded

to present the report, highlighting: that the report consisted of 24
performance indicators from across the organisation and provided the
latest information available in the period up until 31 December 2022; the
areas of concern in this period included Connecting Devon and Somerset
Phase 2 (part 2), the Revenue Budget - Projected Outturn Position for
2022/23; and areas of Success in this period including Children’s Data -
Education, Health & Care, Children’s Data - Children Looked After,
Number of Care Packages on the Unmet Needs List, Returned Packages
of Care (Homecare ‘Hand backs’).

The Leader of the Council, Cllr Bill Revans, invited comments from other
Members present; questions and points raised included: appreciation for
the work and contribution of colleagues across the five Councils; and the
improvements in Adult’s and Children’s Social Care.

Page 10



110

The Executive proceeded to vote on the recommendations, which were
agreed unanimously.

Following consideration of the officer report, appendices and
discussion, the Executive considered and commented on the
information contained within the report, and agreed the report and
appendices as the latest position for Somerset County Council
against its Council Vision.

Revenue Budget Monitoring Report - Month 10 - Agenda Item 6

The Leader of the Council, Cllr Bill Revans, invited the Lead Member for
Finance and Human Resources, Cllr Liz Leyshon, to introduce the report.

The Lead Member for Finance and Human Res
[...]
enda
Item 13

The Leader of the Council, Cllr Bill Revans, invited the Lead Member for
Local Government Reorganisation and Prosperity, Cllr Val Keitch, to
introduce the report.

The Lead Member for Local Government Reorganisation and Prosperity
introduced the report, highlighting the Somerset Council’s statutory duty
to maintain readiness to respond to emergencies. The Lead Member
invited the Service Manager, Civil Contingencies, Nicola Dawson, to
present the report.

The Service Manager, Civil Contingencies proceeded to present the report,
highlighting: the alignment of the five Councils response plans; and the
supporting capabilities including contact lists and duty officer rotas.

The Leader of the Council, Cllr Bill Revans, invited comments from other
Members present; there were no comments or points raised.

The Executive proceeded to vote on the recommendations, which were
agreed unanimously.

Following consideration of the officer report, appendices and
discussion, the Executive noted the report as assurance that the
emergency plans and response arrangements are in place for
Vesting Day and beyond. This is a tranche one deliverable for LGR

Page 18



118

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED: As set out in the officer report.

REASON FOR DECISION: As set out in the officer report.

Award of Professional Services Contract for Place Services - Agenda
Item 14

The Leader of the Council, Cllr Bill Revans, invited the Lead Member for
Transport and Digital, Cllr Mike Rigby, to introduce the report.

The Lead Member for Transport and Digital introduced the report
highlighting: the challenging recruitment market; and that the opportunity
to rely on contracts may be reduced going forwards as contractor
capabilities are similarly reduced due to recruitment challenges.

At the Lead Members invitation, the Strategic Manager Highways and
Transport, Mike O’'Dowd-Jones, and the Strategic Manager Commercial
and Procurement, Paul Skuse, presented the report highlighting: the
stand
[...]
 reviewed for over 10 years. This means we are working without the
constructive feedback and challenge of other professionals. We have
maintained relationships with our Voluntary, Community, Faith, and Social
Enterprise sector (VCSFE) and have been open to challenge and feedback from
this constituency. Equally we have maintained staff networks that provide us
with an understanding of how our staff view us and the work we are doing.

2. Toresolve this and to take the opportunity of being a new authority, we are
proposing that three external audits take place over the coming year. It is
envisaged that these audits will be complementary to one another and provide
additional rigor to future work around equality in Somerset. The proposed
audits are:

. Disability Confident Leader Assessment
° Internal Race Audit
° Equality Framework for Local Government Peer Assessment

3.  External audits against the Equality Framework for Local Government have, until
recently, incurred a cost for the authority being assessed. Over the past 2 years
the Local Government Association have borne these costs making the
assessments free to those being assessed.

Page 27


mailto:tom.rutland@somerset.gov.uk

Recommendations

4. The Executive:

e Approves the council undertaking a Disability Confident Leader
assessment in June. This includes the preparation work, audit process and
receiving the recommendations and findings that come from this audit.

e Approves the council undertaking an internal Race Audit in August. This
includes the preparation work, audit process and receiving the
recommendations and findings that come from this audit.

e Approves the commitment to deliver training on race and challenging
behaviour.

e Approves the council undertaking an Equality Framework for Local
Government (EFLG) Peer Assessment in October. This includes the
preparation work, 3-day external Peer Assessment, receiving the
recommendations and findings that come from this assessment and
agrees to receive a response to this report.

e Acknowledges the level of commitment that will be needed from the whole
organisation, and partners, over the coming year to support these three
processes.

Reasons for recommendations

5.  The council’'s work and progress on equality and diversity has not been
externally reviewed in the County for over 10 years. With the transition to a
single authority in Somerset this is an ideal opportunity to review, reassess and
establish a direction and fresh benchmark going forward. This will also provide
an opportunity to learn from external assessors’ experience.

Other options considered
6. There are a number of other options that have been considered:
. Not completing any auditing work - It was considered and rejected
as we can no longer continue without any external audit.
. Only completing one of the assessments - the two disability and
race audits will help to inform the EFLG Peer Assessment

Links to Council Plan and Medium-Term Financial Plan

7.  This will support the council's commitment, through the County Plan, to A Fairer
Somerset.

Page 28



Financial and Risk Implications

8. Costs for the assessments will be covered in a number of different ways:

e Disability confident leader - this is a cost neutral process other than
officer time and printing which can be absorbed by the service.

e Internal race audit and training - anticipated a cost implication of
around £25,000, which will be covered by the existing HR training
budget.

e Equality framework for Local Government - peer costs will be
covered by the Local Government Association; internal room cost
will be covered internally. Any additional costs or external room
requirements will be covered by the corporate equality budget.

9.  The risk of reputational damage to the new Council through identification of
failings in meeting the requirements of the Equality Act 2010.

Likelihood | 3 Impact 4 Risk Score |12

Legal Implications

10. There should be no legal implications of this decision. An external auditor will
need to be commissioned for the Internal Race Audit.

HR Implications

11.  There are no HR implications of this decision. However, there may be some
outcomes and feedback from the audits and assessments. This will be
considered independently and where needed further reports will be created.

Other Implications:

Equalities Implications

12.  No Equality Impact Assessment is required for this decision as it will contribute
to the improvement of equality outcomes.

Community Safety Implications

13. There are no implications from a community safety perspective.

Page 29



Climate Change and Sustainability Implications

14. There are no implications from a Climate Change and Sustainability
perspective.

Health and Safety Implications

15.

There are no implications from a Health and Safety perspective.

Health and Wellbeing Implications

16.

There are no implications from a Health and Wellbeing perspective.

Social Value

17.

There are no implications from a Social Value perspective.

Scrutiny comments / recommendations:

18. The proposed decision has not been considered by a Scrutiny Committee.

Background

19.

20.

Local Authority work on equality and diversity in the county has not been
externally reviewed for over 10 years. This means we are working without the
constructive feedback and challenge of other professionals. We have
maintained relationships with our Voluntary, Community, Faith, and Social
Enterprise sector (VCSFE) and been open to challenge and feedback from this
constituency. Equally we have maintained staff networks that provide us with an
understanding of how our staff view us and the work we are doing.

It is clear that all of these assessments are vital in their own right and
contribute to the Council’s ongoing commitment and improvement around
equality and diversity. However, none of these should be looked at in isolation.
They all complement and have an impact on one another. They should be
viewed as a whol
[...]
elivering a response to the assessment.

26. Decision makers should be aware that that EFLG Peer Challenge is likely to
identify areas for improvement. This should be viewed in the light of the current
under resourcing of equality. It should also be viewed as an opportunity to
establish a new baseline for the new organisation going forward.

27. These audit processes are supported by the Member Equality Steering Group.
Background Papers

The following additional papers provide additional information:

e LGA EFLG Webpage - https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/qguidance-and-
resources/equality-frameworks/equality-framework-local-government

e LGA Peer Challenge - https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/guidance-and-
resources/equality-frameworks/equality-peer-challenge

Appendices

None

Page 33


https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/guidance-and-resources/equality-frameworks/equality-framework-local-government
https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/guidance-and-resources/equality-frameworks/equality-framework-local-government
https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/guidance-and-resources/equality-frameworks/equality-peer-challenge
https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/guidance-and-resources/equality-frameworks/equality-peer-challenge

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Decision Report - Executive Decision
Forward Plan Reference: FP/23/03/01 \ R goou':::ﬁrset

Decision Date - 10/05/2023
Key Decision - yes

Adoption of new Street Naming & Numbering Policy for Somerset Council
Executive Member(s): Cllr Federica Smith Roberts - Lead Member for Communities,
Housing and Culture

Local Member(s) and Division: N/A

Lead Officer: Alyn Jones - Executive Director Strategy, Workforce & Localities
Author: Adam Rhymer - Digital Systems and IT Manager

Contact Details: Adam.Rhmer@somerset.gov.uk

Summary / Background

1.  The adoption of a new Street Naming & Numbering Policy for Somerset Council.
Street Naming is a statutory function of the new authority as the body which is
now responsible for functions that would be within the remit of district councils
operating in a two-tier local government system.

2.  Somerset Council is now the statutory body responsible for the establishment
and operation of the street naming and numbering service to ensure that all
properties in the area are officially addressed. This enables proper response by
emergency services and utilities and ensures that all Council customers have a
verifiable address for postal, service and goods deliveries and requires an
adopted policy in place to provide the relevant information for customers
requiring this service.

3. In order to operate a Street Naming and Numbering system the Council must
first choose which of the relevant legislation it wishes to adopt. It is not possible
to operate an SNN policy without first resolving which legislation will be adopted.
There are advertising requirements in accordance with Schedule 14 Local
Government Act 1972 that must be adhered to before the resolution to adopt is
made.

Page 35


mailto:Adam.Rhmer@somerset.gov.uk

Background on the Legislation and Process

4.

The relevant statutory provisions regarding street naming and numbering are:

e Sections 64 and 65 Town Improvement Clauses Act 1847

(Street naming and numbering).
e Section 21 Public Health Acts Amendment Act 1907

(Alteration of street name with consent of two-thirds of the ratepayers).
e Sections 17,18 and 19 Public Health Act 1925

(Naming of streets and alteration and indication of street names).

These various pieces of legislation give contradictory powers and/or, by virtue of
the Local Government Act 1972, can only be used where they have been
specifically adopted by a local authority. There are implications for adopting
sections under the Public Health Act 1925. Adoption of section 19 of the 1925
Act causes the street naming provisions in sections 64 and 65 of the Town
Improvement Clauses Act 1847 to cease to apply. Adoption of section 18 of the
Public Health Act 1925 causes section 21 of the Public Health Acts Amendment
Act 1907 to cease to apply. Section 21 Public Health Acts Amendment Act 1907
cannot operate if sections 17-19 Public Health Act 1925 are in force, and vice
versa.

Once the local authority has agreed upon an intention to adopt certain legislation
it must, in accordance with paragraph 25 of Schedule 14 Local Government Act
1972, place a notice to that effect in a local newspaper circulating within their
area for a minimum time of two consecutive weeks. At the same time as this
advertisement is placed, the same notice must be sent to all parish and
community councils whose area (or part thereof) will be affected by the resolution.
Following the issue of those notices, and the relevant two week period elapsing,
the Council can proceed to make the resolution to adopt the legislation and
supporting policy.

Options considered

7.

There are two options for adoption of the legislation.
Option A

Sections 17-19 (inclusive) Public Health Act 1925 are adopted. The parts of
s64 and s65 Town Improvement Clauses Act 1847 which relate to street

Page 36



naming provisions will then cease to apply. The parts of s64 and 65 Town
Improvement Clauses Act 1847 that relate to street numbering are adopted
and remain in force. Section 21 Public Health Acts Amendment Act 1907
will not apply.

Option B

Section 21 Public Health Acts Amendments Act 1907 is adopted. S64 and
S65 Town Improvement Clauses Act 1847 will also be adopted and remain
in force in full. Sections 17-19 Public Health Act 1925 will not apply.

8. The reasons for promoting Option A over Option B are set out in the Reasons for
Recommendation below.

Recommendations

9. That the Executive notes and approves the following:

a.

the intention of the Council to adopt the legislation identified as Option A
above, and the proposed policy, to enable and support the operation of the
Street Naming and Numbering Service:

the delegation of authority to Executive Director Strategy, Workforce &
Localities to place the relevant notices in accordance with paragraph 25 of
Schedule 14 Local Government Act 1972 confirming the intention set out at
paragraph 9(a) above; and

further to the notices under 9(b) being issued and the relevant time periods
elapsing, that authority be delegated to Executive Director Strategy,
Workforce & Localities to arrange to submit the proposal to adopt the Option
A legislation, and the draft policy, to Full Council for adoption at the next
available date.

Reasons for recommendations

10.

11.

In order to provide a statutory Street Naming & Numbering Service a decision
needs to be made as to which legislation the Council will adopt.

Section 17-19 Public Health Act 1925 gives the Council wider powers and more
control over the process as a whole. The provisions for consultation, appeal and
the ability to set fees are better provided for under the Public Health Act 1925.

Page 37



It is therefore considered that this represents the best option for the authority to
manage the service for customers.

Links to Council Plan and Medium-Term Financial Plan

12.

There are no links to Council Plan and Medium-Term Financial Plan.

Financial and Risk Implications

13.

14.

There are no financial implications with the adoption of this policy. Street Naming
& Numbering is a service that currently can only be provided on a cost recovery
basis. Fees have been harmonised across the previous authorities as part of the
‘Fees Harmonisation’ workstream and will be reviewed periodically. Fees and
charges will, where appropriate, be charged in accordance with the power under
s93 Local Government Act 2003 as set out in the proposed policy.

There are no risks arising from the adoption of the policy. If the policy is not
adopted then the authority will not be able to undertake its statutory requirement
to provide this service. To date this is not a risk identified as needed as a specific
risk(s) in JCAD or in the Cor
[...]
on of the street
naming and numbering process to ensure that all properties in the area are officially
addressed. This enables proper response by emergency services and utilities and
ensures that all council customers have a verifiable address for postal, service and
goods deliveries.

Names chosen will need to be acceptable both to Somerset Council and to Royal Mail
primarily to avoid duplication or confusion arising from use of similar names within a 5-
mile radius of the site or in the same postcode locality.

New addresses are only registered by Royal Mail when notified by Somerset Council
as the responsible body.

This policy sets out the operational framework for the delivery of the Street Naming
and Numbering Service. Delegation of authority will be as set out in the Scheme of
Delegation within the Council’s constitution in force and adopted from time to time.
For the purposes of this policy ‘parish council’ is taken to mean the respective parish,
town, and city councils within the administrative area of Somerset Council.

Somerset Council reserves the right to change addresses created by developers, the
Valuation Office, Council Tax or the Land Registry as these bodies do not have the
authority to create official addresses.

Purpose of Policy

This policy provides a framework for Somerset Council to operate its Street Naming
and Numbering service effectively and efficiently for the benefit of the area’s residents,
businesses, and visitors.

This policy defines the:
e Legal framework for operation of the Street Naming and Numbering service.
e Operational framework for the delivery of the service.

e Protocols for determining official street names and numbers.

Scope of Policy

Somerset Council, its customers and external organisations are all bound by the
content of this policy and includes all domestic and commercial addresses.

Somerset Council Street Naming and Numbering Policv

Draft Issue 1 March 2023 www.somerset.gov.uk

Page 3 of 14



Somerset Council
[...]
s that may be informed of all new official addresses include and not limited to:

Building Control

Council Tax

Electoral Registrations
Environmental Health

Highways

Land Charges

Non Domestic Rates

Planning

Somerset Council Address Gazetteer

Somerset Waste Partnership

External Bodies and Partners that may be informed of all new official addresses include and
not limited to:

Ambulance Service

Contractors to the council for provision of local authority services
Fire and Rescue Services

Land Registry

Local City, Town, or Parish Council
Local Council Members

National Land and Property Gazetteer
Ordnance Survey (OS)

Police Service

Royal Mail

Utility Companies

Valuation Office Agency

Somerset Council Street Naming and Numbering Palicy

Draft Issue 1 March 2023 www.somerset.gov.uk

Page 14 of 14



	Agenda
	 Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe
	 Click here to join the online meeting
	2 Minutes from the Previous Meeting
	3 Declarations of Interest
	5 Equality Audit, Assessment and Peer Challenge
	6 Street Naming & Numbering Policy adoption
	SNN Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive held in the Luttrell Room - County Hall, 
Taunton TA1 4DY, on Wednesday, 10 May 2023 at 10.00 am 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Bill Revans (Chair) 
Cllr Liz Leyshon (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Adam Dance Cllr Sarah Dyke 
Cllr Tessa Munt Cllr Mike Rigby 
Cllr Heather Shearer Cllr Federica Smith-Roberts 
Cllr Ros Wyke  
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence – Agenda Item 1 - Agenda Item 1 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Val Keitch (in virtual attendance). 

Flooding in the County   
The Leader of the Council, Cllr Bill Revans, referred to the overnight significant 
flooding incident in areas of Somerset, thanking all involved in reacting, finding 
solutions and supporting residents impacted by the situation.   

  
At the invitation of the Leader of the Council, Cllr Bill Revans, the Executive Director, 
Climate and Place, Mickey Green, provided an update on the conditions, resulting 
from flash flooding in South Somerset, highlighting; the coordinated response and 
multi-agency meetings held and further plans to support and act should the 
situation worsen; the areas of concern and work of Somerset Council officers 
alongside the emergency services and volunteers to support and assist those 
impacted and assist in the continued recovery operation. 

  
The Lead Member for Environment and Climate Change, Cllr Sarah Dyke, and the 

Lead Member for Transport and Digital, Cllr Mike Rigby, further added to the above 

points advising of: the significant road debris and landslides; and investigation and 

potential intervention to understand the situation and work towards future 

prevention. 

The Service Director Public Health, Lou Woolway, added to the above points advising 



 

 

of work taking place from a Public Health perspective, using learning from previous 

flooding incidents with the focus on the potential sewage leaks and use of 

generators indoors. 

  
  

2 Minutes from the Previous Meeting – Agenda Item 2 - Agenda Item 2 
 
The minutes of the Executive meeting held on 15 March 2023 were agreed upon, 
and signed by the Chair.  
  

3 Declarations of Interest – Agenda Item 3 - Agenda Item 3 
 
To receive and note any declarations of disclosable pecuniary or prejudicial or 
personal interests in respect of any matters included on the agenda for 
consideration at this meeting. (The personal interests of Councillors of Somerset 
Council, Town or Parish Councils and other Local Authorities will automatically be 
recorded in the minutes). 
  
  

4 Public Question Time – Agenda Item 4 - Agenda Item 4 
 
The Chair noted that there had been no public questions submitted by the published 
submission deadline.  

  
The Leader of the Council, Cllr Bill Revans, paid tribute to Somerset Councillor, Cllr 
Mike Lewis, who sadly passed away 2 May 2023.  
  
  

5 Equality Audit, Assessment and Peer Challenge – Agenda Item 5 - Agenda 
Item 5 
 
The Leader of the Council, Cllr Bill Revans, invited the Lead Member for Public 
Health and Equalities, Cllr Adam Dance, to introduce the report.  
  
The Lead Member for Public Health, Equalities and Diversity, Cllr Adam Dance, 
introduced the report, highlighting: that the paper proposed the completion of three 
external audit processes to help identify where the Council is working well, areas of 
improvement and assist with identified actions needed to make the improvements; 
that with the transition to a single authority in Somerset there was the opportunity to 
review, reassess and establish a direction and fresh benchmark going forward for 
Somerset Council.  
  
At the invitation of the Lead Member the Public Health Promotion Manager -
Equalities, Tom Rutland, proceeded to present the report, highlighting: the three 



 

 

proposed external audits and the work processes to bring the assessments together 
to contribute to the Council’s ongoing commitment and improvement around 
equality and diversity; the three audits: Disability Confident Leader Assessment, 
Internal Race Audit, Equality Framework for Local Government Peer Assessment; 
and the provision of a robust action plan to support progress. 
  
The Leader of the Council, Cllr Bill Revans, invited comments from other Members 
present, questions and points raised included: the welcome work during the early 
formation of Somerset Council; the learning from the 5 previous Council’s; the 
organisational wide training, including Elected Members and staff; the importance of 
understanding equality and diversity across the organisation; the role of a 
’champion’ for effective guidance and challenge; the duty under the equality 
legislation and the opportunity to look to assess function as an organisation; public 
and community engagement; the capacity and resource of the team to achieve 
recommendations; and the work with partners to build into service provision. 
  
The Deputy Leader and Lead Member for Resources and Performance, Cllr Liz 
Leyshon, emphasised the importance of the Member Equality Steering Group 
(MESG) and asked for assurance of the involvement of the MESG in the planned 
work through April 2024. 
  
In response, the Public Health Promotion Manager - Equalities, Tom Rutland, 
advised of the support and involvement of the MESG thus far and confirmed that the 

future involvement of MESG to be integral to the audit processes and the promotion 

of the organisational direction.  

The Executive proceeded to vote on the recommendations, which were agreed 
unanimously.  
  
Following consideration of the officer report, appendices and discussion, the 
Executive 
  

• Approved the Council undertaking a Disability Confident Leader 
assessment in June. This will include the preparation work, audit 
process and receiving the recommendations and findings that come 
from this audit.    
  

• Approved the Council undertaking an internal Race Audit in August. 
This will include the preparation work, audit process and receiving the 
recommendations and findings that come from this audit.   
  

• Approved the commitment to deliver training on race and challenging 



 

 

behaviour.   
  

• Approved the Council undertaking an Equality Framework for Local 
Government (EFLG) Peer Assessment in October. This will include the 
preparation work, 3-day external Peer Assessment, receiving the 
recommendations and findings that come from this assessment and 
agreed to receive a response to this report.   

     
• Acknowledged the level of commitment that will be needed from the 

whole organisation, and partners, over the coming year to support these 
three processes.  

  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED: As set out in the officer report.  
  
REASON FOR DECISION: As set out in the officer report.  
  
  

6 Street Naming & Numbering Policy adoption – Agenda Item 6 - Agenda Item 6 
 
The Leader of the Council, Cllr Bill Revans, invited the Lead Member for 
Communities, Housing and Culture, Cllr Federica Smith-Roberts, to introduce the 
report.  
  
The Lead Member for Communities, Housing and Culture, Cllr Federica Smith-
Roberts, introduced the report, highlighting: that Somerset Council is now the 
statutory body responsible for the establishment and operation of the street naming 
and numbering service to ensure that all properties in the area are officially 
addressed, formerly the remit of district councils operating in a two-tier local 
government system; and the two options considered. IN summary the Lead Member 
summarised the reasoning for the recommended option. 
  
The Executive Director for Strategy, Workforce and Localities, Alyn Jones further 
added to the above points, highlighting; the background to the  street naming and 
legislation process, framework and policy. 
  
The Leader of the Council, Cllr Bill Revans, invited comments from other Members 

present, questions and points raised included; the legislation and governance route 

of policy adoption; street naming consultation with local communities and Parish 

Councils; 

The Lead Member Economy, Planning and Assets, Cllr Ros Wyke, asked that a formal 

protocol be considered for the process of consulting with Parish Councils regarding 



 

 

street naming. 

In response, the Digital Systems and IT Manager, Adam Rhymer, confirmed that 
currently full consultation is given as a matter of courtesy to Parish Councils, and 
that the delivery of the service and policy forming is set to go through the relevant 
workstream to form a policy of working arrangement and engagement with Parishes 
Councils.  
  
The Executive proceeded to vote on the recommendations, which were agreed 
unanimously.  
  
Following consideration of the officer report, appendices and discussion, the 
Executive noted and approved: 
  

• The intention of the Council to adopt the legislation identified as 
Option A, and the proposed policy, to enable and support the operation 
of the Street Naming and Numbering Service. 
  

• The delegation of authority to the Executive Director Strategy, 
Workforce & Localities to place the relevant notices in accordance with 
paragraph 25 of Schedule 14 Local Government Act 1972 confirming the 
intention set out at paragraph 9(a) of the report; and  
  

• Further to the notices under 9(b) being issued and the relevant time 
periods elapsing, that authority be delegated to Executive Director 
Strategy, Workforce & Localities to arrange to submit the proposal to 
adopt the Option A legislation, and the draft policy, to Full Council for 
adoption at the next available date.  

  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED: As set out in the officer report.  
  
REASON FOR DECISION: As set out in the officer report.  
  
  

7 Executive Forward Plan – Agenda Item 7 - Agenda Item 7 
 
The Executive noted the Forward Plan. 
 

(The meeting ended) 
 
 
 
 



 

 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


